

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No. 4623 of 2022**

-----  
Arun Kumar Prasad @ Arun Prasad @ Arun Kr. Prasad & Anr.  
..... Petitioners

*Versus*

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. .... Opp. Parties

-----  
**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Deepak Sahu, Advocate  
For the State : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl. P.P.  
For O.P. No.2 : Mr. Vishal Kumar, Advocate

-----  
**Order No.06 Dated- 12.06.2024**

Heard the parties.

Mr. Vishal Kumar, Advocate undertakes to file *Vakalatnama* on behalf of the opposite party no.2 within a week.

List this case after a week.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

Sonu/Gunjan-